

Jessica A. Skelton, OSB No. 102714
jessica.skelton@pacificallawgroup.com
Gregory J. Wong, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
greg.wong@pacificallawgroup.com
Alanna Peterson, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
alanna.peterson@pacificallawgroup.com
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 2nd Ave, Suite 2000, Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-245-1700

Jeffrey B. Dubner, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
jdubner@democracyforward.org
Josephine T. Morse, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
jmorse@democracyforward.org
Javier M. Guzman, *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
jguzman@democracyforward.org
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
1333 H Street NW, Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-701-1773
Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, an existing county
government and a body politic and corporate,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services; VALERIE HUBER, in her
official capacity as the Senior Policy Advisor
for the Office of the Assistant Secretary for
Health; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civil No. 3:18-cv-01015-HZ

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Local Rule 7-1 Certification.....	vii
Motion	vii
Supporting Memorandum.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. Congress Creates the Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program	3
II. 2010–2016: HHS Implements TPPP Within Statutory Requirements.....	4
A. The 2010–2015 Grant Cycle	4
B. The 2015–2020 Grant Cycle Prior to Its Unlawful Termination	6
III. Defendants Set Out to End TPPP	7
A. A Longstanding Opponent of TPPP Is Appointed to Oversee the Program	7
B. Defendants Unlawfully Terminate the 2015–2020 TPPP Grants	10
C. Defendants Issue the 2018 FOAs	11
IV. The County’s Replication of Proven TPPP Programs.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Violates the APA	16
A. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Violates the APA Because It Is Contrary to the 2018 CAA, the Purpose Statute, and the Appropriations Clause.....	16
1. The 2018 Tier I FOA Does Not Replicate Programs That Have Been Proven Effective Through Rigorous Evaluation.....	16
2. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Unlawfully Transfers Funds from One Appropriation to Another and Augments Appropriations.....	20
3. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Violates the Appropriations Clause	22
B. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Is Arbitrary and Capricious	24

C. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Is an Abuse of Discretion.....29

D. The 2018 Tier 1 FOA Is *Ultra Vires* and Violates the Separation of Powers30

II. The County Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....31

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Merit an Injunction.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Factory Trawler Ass'n v. Baldrige</i> , 831 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 14, 15, 28
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Ambach v. Bell</i> , 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Appropriation-Contracts</i> , 21 Op. Atty. Gen. 414 (1896).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Sessions</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	25, 30, 31
<i>City of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	33
<i>Dep't of HHS Detail of Office of Cmty. Servs. Emps.</i> , 64 Comp. Gen. 370 (1985).....	20
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	34
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24, 25

<i>Fence Creek Cattle Co v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 602 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Griffith v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , No. 08-cv-2649, 2009 WL 185423 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009)	29, 30
<i>Healthy Futures of Tex. v. HHS</i> , No. 18-cv-992, 2018 WL 2471266 (D.D.C. June 1, 2018).....	11, 35
<i>Healthy Teen Network v. Azar</i> , No. 18-cv-468, 2018 WL 1942171 (D. Md. Apr. 25, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoag Mem'l Hosp. Presbyterian v. Price</i> , 866 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>King Cnty. v. Azar</i> , No. 18-cv-242, 2018 WL 2411759 (W.D. Wash. May 29, 2018).....	11, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Col. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2018 WL 2465172 (June 4, 2018)	22
<i>Medina v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 17-cv-218, 2018 WL 2214085 (W.D. Wash. May 15, 2018).....	34
<i>Modesto Irrigation Dist. v. Gutierrez</i> , 619 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24, 25, 26, 28

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Nehemiah Corp. of Am. v. Jackson</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	29, 30
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	23
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Sebelius</i> , 674 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. HHS</i> , No. 18-cv-55, 2018 WL 1934070 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 24, 2018)	11, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm'r of Indiana State Dept. of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Policy & Research, LLC v. HHS</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 2184449 (D.D.C. May 11, 2018),	7, 11, 25
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C.	
§ 706(2)(A)	17, 20, 22, 23, 24
§ 706(2)(B)	23
31 U.S.C.	
§ 1301	2, 22
§ 1301(a)	15, 20
42 U.S.C. § 710	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034, 3253 (2009)	3, 4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348, 733 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 72, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 15

H.R. Rep. 111-220 (2009) 6

H.R. Rep. No. 111-366 (2009) 4

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed.) 17
